
January 28, 2016 

Ms. Kristen N. Lee 
Assistant County Attorney 
County of Harris 
1019 Congress, l 51

h Floor 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Dear Ms. Lee: 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F TEXAS 

OR2016-02129 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 595740 (C.A. File No. 15PIA0445). 

The Office of Harris County Constable, Precinct 4 (the "constable's office") received a 
request for three categories of information related to patrol contacts by the constable ' s office. 
You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted representative sample of information. 1 

Section 5 52.108(b )( 1) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[ a ]n internal record 
or notation of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in 
matters relating to law enforcement or prosecution ... if ... release of the internal record or 
notation would interfere with law enforcement or prosecution[.]" Gov't Code 
§ 552.108(b )(1 ). Section 552.108(b )(1) is intended to protect " information which, if 
released, would permit private citizens to anticipate weaknesses in a police department, avoid 
detection, jeopardize officer safety, and generally undermine police efforts to effectuate the 
laws of this State." City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320, 327 
(Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.). To prevail on its claim that section 552.108(b )(1) 

1We assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 ( 1988), 497 ( 1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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excepts information from disclosure, a governmental body must do more than merely make 
a conclusory assertion that releasing the information would interfere with law enforcement. 
Instead, the governmental body must meet its burden of explaining how and why release of 
the requested information would interfere with law enforcement and crime prevention. 
See Open Records Decision No. 562 at 10 (1990) (construing statutory predecessor). This 
office has concluded that section 552.108(b) excepts from public disclosure information 
relating to the security or operation of a law enforcement agency. See, e.g. , Open Records 
Decision Nos. 531 (1989) (release of detailed use of force guidelines would unduly interfere 
with law enforcement), 252 (1980) (section 552.108 of the Government Code is designed to 
protect investigative techniques and procedures used in law enforcement), 143 (1976) 
(disclosure of specific operations or specialized equipment directly related to investigation 
or detection of crime may be excepted). 

You state the submitted information specifies which officers are assigned to patrol given 
neighborhoods. You assert this information could be used to "anticipate the location of 
individual officers or to thwart policing techniques designed to keep neighborhoods safe by 
noting which neighborhoods have the most and least officers on patrol." You indicate the 
release of this information would "interfere with law enforcement by endangering the life or 
physical safety of law enforcement personnel and provide information that may enable 
individuals to counter law enforcement tactics." Based on your representations and our 
review, we agree the release of the submitted information would interfere with law 
enforcement. Accordingly, the constable ' s office may withhold the submitted information 
under section 552.108(b )(1) of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
or! ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free , at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

1 Jos~ph ~e 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JB/som 
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Ref: ID# 595740 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


